Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for 
the time being in force), the approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ` 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Crore Only) divided into 27000000 
(Two Crore Seventy Lakh) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to ` 40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crore Only) 
divided into 40000000 (Four Crore) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and that existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be replaced with following new Clause V:

[...]

(‘Listing Regulations’) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) and the rules framed 
there under, including any amendment, modification, variation or re-enactment thereof, and subject to the approval of 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited (‘NSE’) and on account of increase of paid-up share capital of the Company 
beyond ` 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores) by way of issue of Equity Shares on Preferential basis to the 
Promoters and Person belonging to Promoters’ Group of the Company and Person other than the Promoters and 
Promoters’ Group, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for migration of the Company’s

[...]

To increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company and to make consequent alteration in Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association: SPECIAL RESOLUTION 

In order to broad base capital structure of the Company and to enable the Company to issue further shares, it is proposed 
to increase the authorized share capital of the Company from ` 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Crore Only)  
divided into 27000000 (Two Crore Seventy Lakh) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to ` 40,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Forty Crore Only) divided into 40000000 (Four Crore) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only), by way of 
creation of an additional 13000000 (One Crore Thirty Lakh) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, ranking pari 
passu in all respect with existing equity shares of the company, aggregating to ` 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore 
only). 

As a consequence of increase of authorized share capital of the Company, the existing authorized share capital clause 
(Clause V) in the Memorandum of Association of the Company is required to be altered accordingly. The proposed increase